BWV 552b Fuga final section entries (first part) (Bach, 1739/1959). 

Figure 2.37: BWV 552b Fuga final section entries (second part) (Bach, 1739/1959). 

46 

Figure 2.38: BWV 552b Fuga final section entries (last part) (Bach, 1739/1959). 

This movement consists of one-hundred-seventeen (117) bars. First and last sections 

consist of thirty-six bars for each (36+36), whereas the middle section has forty-five 

bars (45). Keep in mind the twenty-seven (27) fugue entries. And 27=3³. Also, 27=3x9 

(keep also in mind that the number 9=3+3+3).